
His Majesty, The King 
 

 

1. His Excellency the Governor 

Mr. Andrew Murdoch 
Governmenthouse@gov.bm 

Governor’s Residence 
9 Inglewood Lane  
Paget PG 06 
292-3600 

 

 

2. The Premier & Minister of Finance 
The Hon. E. David Burt, JP, MP 
premier@gov.bm 

The Cabinet Office 
105 Front Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-5501 

 

3. The Bishop of Bermuda  
The Right Reverend Nicholas  

diocese@anglican.bm, bishop@anglican.bm 
 

P.O. Box HM 769 
Hamilton HM CX 
292-6987 

 

The Bishop of Hamilton Bermuda 
The Most Rev. Wiestaw (Wesley) Spiewak 
wes.spiewak@gmail.com  

P. O. Box HM 1191 
Hamilton HM EX 
232-4414 
 

 

4. The President, the Bermuda Court of Appeal  
The Rt. Hon. Sir Christopher Clarke, KBE 
christopher.clarke@briccourt.co.uk 

Dame Lois Browne-Evans Building, 
3rd Floor, c/o Supreme Court 
58 Court Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-1350 

 

5. The Chief Justice 
The Hon. Justice Larry D. Mussenden, ED, JP  
ldmussenden@gov.bm 
 
(On Ceremonial occasions, when it appears to Her Excellency the 
Governor to be appropriate, the Chief Justice will, by courtesy, take 
precedence over the President of the Bermuda Court of Appeal) 

 

Dame Lois Browne-Evans Building, 
3rd Floor, c/o Supreme Court 
58 Court Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-1350 

 

6. The President of the Senate 

Senator Joan Dillas-Wright, MBE, JP 
jdwright@logic.bm 

P.O. Box WK 317 
Warwick WK BX 
236-2893 

 
 

7. The Speaker, the House of Assembly 

The Hon. Dennis Lister II JP, MP 
dplister@gov.bm 

House of Assembly 
65 Veritas Place, 4th Floor 
Court Street, Hamilton HM 12  
292-7408 

 

8. The Deputy Governor 

Mr. David Morgan 
deputygovernor@gov.bm 

Governor’s Residence 
9 Inglewood Lane 
Paget PG 06 
292-3600 
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Ministers to the Cabinet 
 

9. Deputy Premier 

The Hon. Zane J.S. DeSilva, JP, MP 
zjdesilva@gov.bm 

 

Attorney General & Minister of Justice 
Senator The Hon. Kim Wilkerson, JP 
krwilkerson@gov.bm 

The Ministry of Legal Affairs & 
Constitutional Reform 
43 Church Street, Hamilton HM 12 
292-2463 

Minister of Public Works & Environment 
The Hon. Jaché Adams, JP, MP 
jaadams@gov.bm  

The Ministry of Public Works 
General Post Office Bldg. 
56 Church Street, Hamilton HM 12 
292-2463 

Minister of Health  
The Hon. Kim N. Wilson, JP, MP 
knwilson@gov.bm 

The Continental Building 
25 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
278-4900 

Minister of National Security 
The Hon. Michael Weeks, JP, MP 
mweeks@gov.bm  

The Ministry of National Security 
Ground Floor, Global House 
43 Church Street, Hamilton HM 12 
294-9208 

Minister for the Cabinet Office & Digital Innovation 
The Hon. Diallo V. S. Rabain, JP, MP 
dvrabain@gov.bm 

The Ministry of the Cabinet Office 
105 Front Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
294-0414 

Minister of Education  
Senator The Hon. Crystal Caesar, JP 
cccaesar@gov.bm 

The Ministry of Education 
44 West Church Street 
Hamilton HM11 
278-3300 

Minister of Tourism & Transport, Culture & Sports 
The Hon. Owen Darrell JP, MP 
okdarrell@gov.bm  

The Ministry of Youth, Culture & Sports 
Government Administration Building 
30 Parliament Street, Hamilton HM 12 
292-0187 

Minister of Youth, Social Development and Seniors  
The. Hon. Tinee Furbert, JP, MP 
tsfurbert@gov.bm 

The Ministry of Social Development 
and Seniors 
Veritas Place, 6th Floor  
65 Court Street, Hamilton HM 12 
444-2464 

Minister of Economy & Labour 
The Hon. Jason Hayward, JP, MP 
jphayward@gov.bm 

The Ministry of Labour 
30 Parliament Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 

Minister of Home Affairs 
The Hon. Alexa N.H. Lightbourne, JP, MP 
alnlightbourne@gov.bm  

The Ministry of Home Affairs 
30 Parliament Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
297-7590 

Minister of Housing & Municipalities 
The Hon. Zane J.S. DeSilva, JP, MP 
zjdesilva@gov.bm 

Government Administration Building, 
3rd Floor 
30 Parliament Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
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10. Leader of the Opposition 
The Hon. Jarion Richardson JP, MP 
jrichards@opposition.bm 
jbenevides@opposition.bm 

Opposition Leaders Office 
Ingham and Wilkinson Building  
129 Front Street 
Suite 8, 5th Floor 
Hamilton HM12 

292-2665 
 

11. Justices of the Bermuda Court of Appeal 
The Hon. Justice Dr. Ian Kawaley 
irckawaley@gmail.com  
 
The Hon. Justice Geoffrey Bell, KC 
geoffbellbda@gmail.com 
 
The Hon. Justice Anthony Smellie, KC,  
anthony.smellie@judicial.ky  
 
The Rt. Hon. Dame Elizabeth Gloster, DBE, PC 
egloster@oeclaw.co.uk  
 
The Hon. Sir Gary Hickenbottom, 
 

Dame Lois-Browne-Evans Building, 
3rd Floor, c/o Court of Appeal 
58 Court Street, Hamilton HM 12 
279-1772 

 

12. Puisne Judges  
The Hon. Mr. Juan Wolffe, JP 
jwolffe@gov.bm   
 
The Hon. Ms. Nicole Stoneham, B.A., LLB (Hons), JP 
nhstoneham@gov.bm 
 
The Hon. Mrs. Shade Subair Williams, JP 
ssubairwilliams@gov.bm 
 
The Hon. Mr. Justice Alan Richards 
ajrichards@gov.bm 
 
The Hon. Mr. Justice Andrew Martin 
 
 

Dame Lois-Browne-Evans Building, 
3rd Floor, c/o Court of Appeal 
58 Court Street, Hamilton HM 12 
292-1350 

 

13. Secretary to the Cabinet 
Maj. Marc T. Telemaque, LVO, ED, JP, pmsc 
mtelemaque@gov.bm 

The Cabinet Office 
105 Front Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-5501 

Head of the Public Service 
Mrs. Cherie Whitter  
clwhitter@gov.bm 
 

The Cabinet Office 
105 Front Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
292-5501 
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14. US Consul General 
Ms. Antoinette Hurtado 
Nelsonda3@state.gov  
HamiltonExec@state.gov 

US Consul General 
United States Consulate Office 
P.O. Box HM 325 
Hamilton HM BX 
295-1342 

 

15. Chairperson, Bermuda Public Service Commission 
Ms. Sheila I.L. Hendrickson, JP 
hendrickson1707@gmail.com 

P.O. Box SN 464 
Southampton SNBX 
232-5444 
 

 

16. Vice President of The Senate 
Senator the Hon. John Wight 
jwight@bfm.bm 
 

41 South Road 
Southampton SN 01 
305-2333 

Deputy Speaker, House of Assembly 
Ms. Lovitta Foggo JP, MP 
Lovitta.foggo@gmail.com 

Sessions House 
21 Parliament Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
294-3204 
 

 
Members of the Senate 

 

17. (Members of the Senate, Government (Leader)? 

Attorney General and Minister of Justice 
Senator the Hon. Kim R. Wilkerson, JP 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Attorney General & Minister of Justice) 
 

 

Minister of Education 
Senator the Hon. Crystal C. Caesar 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of Education) 
 

 

Junior Minister of the Cabinet Office, Innovation, 
Public Works & Environment; Transport, Culture 
and Sport 
Senator Mischa G. Fubler, JP 
 

 

Junior Minister of Home Affairs; Social Development 
and Seniors; National Security 
Senator Lindsay K. Simmons, JP 
 

 

Junior Minister of Health; Economy and Labour; 
Housing 
Senator Lauren F. Bell, JP 
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18. 
. 

(Members of the Senate, Opposition (OBA) 

Opposition Senate Leader 
Senator Marcus Jones 

 

Senator Maurice Foley   

Senator Victoria Cunningham  

(Members of the Senate Independent)? 

Senator Joan Dillas-Wright, MBE, JP 
(Enjoys higher precedence as President of the Senate) 

 

Senator Tawana Tannock 
Tawana.tannock@skuld.com 

533-5349 

Senator John Wight 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Vice President of the Senate) 

 

 
Municipal Mayors 

 

19. The Mayor of Hamilton 
The Rt. Wor, Charles R. Gosling, JP 
mayor@cityhall.bm 

P.O. Box HM 1175 
Hamilton HM EX 
292-1234 or 292-7155 
 

The Mayor of St. George’s 
The Rt. Wor. Quinell Francis, JP  
mayor@stgeorge.bm  

Corporation of St. George 
5 Ordnance Island  
St. George’s GE 05 
297-1532 
 

(Courtesy precedence. At civic functions within the limits of their own 
municipalities, Mayors are accorded special precedence immediately 
after the Premier) 
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Members of the House of Assembly 
 

20. Constituency #1. St George’s North 

PLP 

 
Mrs. Renee A. Ming JP, MP 
reneeming3@gmail.com 
 

3 Redcoat Lane South 
St Georges GE 03 
335-8338 
 

 Constituency #2. St George’s West 
PLP Mr. Kim Swan JP, MP 

kimswan@kimswangolf.com 
7 Fort George Drive 
St. George’s GE 02 
533-8321 
 

 Constituency #3. St David’s 

PLP Ms. Lovitta Foggo JP, MP 
Lovitta.foggo@gmail.com 

10 Secretary Lane 
Town of St George GE 05 
505-0622 
 

 Constituency #4. St George’s South 

PLP Minister of Youth, Social Development and Seniors  
The. Hon. Tinee Furbert, JP, MP 
tsfurbert@gov.bm  

 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of Social Development and 
Seniors) 

 

 Constituency #5. Hamilton East 
PLP Mr. Leroy G. W. Bean MP 

lgbean@gov.bm 
 

 Constituency #6. Hamilton West 
PLP Junior Minister of Finance 

Mr. Wayne L. Furbert MP 
wlfurbert@gov.bm 

 

 Constituency #7. Hamilton South 

OBA Ms. Robin Tucker MP 
rtucker@oba.bm 

6 Tribe Road #1 
Southampton SN 04 
336-5330 
 

 Constituency #8. Smith’s South 

OBA Mr. Benjamin Smith MP 
manager@swimmingbermuda.com  
 

7 Beaming Hill  
Southampton SN 02 
334-9024 
 

 Constituency #9. Smith’s West 
OBA Mr. Vance Campbell MP 47 Devon Spring Road 

Devonshire DV08 
535-0378 
 

 Constituency #10. Smith’s North 

OBA Mr. Robert King MP 59 Harrington Sound Road 
Smiths HS01 
737-8813 
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 Constituency #11. Devonshire East 
PLP Mr. Christopher Famous MP 

carib_pro@yahoo.com 
 

7 Boundary Crescent 
Devonshire FL 02 
599-0901 
 

 Constituency #12. Devonshire South Central 
OBA The Hon. L. Craig Cannonier MP 

lccannonier@gmail.com 
 
(Courtesy precedence. Former Premiers of Bermuda may enjoy 
courtesy precedence on occasions where it appears to the Chief of 
Protocol, after consultation with the Secretary to the Cabinet, to be 
appropriate.) 

 

45 Wellington Slip Road 
St. George’s GE 02 
505-1952 
 

 Constituency #13. Devonshire North Central 
PLP Minister for the Cabinet Office & Digital Innovation 

The Hon. Diallo V. S. Rabain, JP, MP 
dvrabain@gov.bm  

 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister for the Cabinet Office  
& Digital Innovation) 
 

 

 Constituency #14. Devonshire North West 
PLP Minister of Home Affairs 

The Hon. Alexa N.H. Lightbourne, JP, MP 
alnlightbourne@gov.bm  
 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of Home Affairs) 

 

 

 Constituency #15. Pembroke East 
PLP Minister of Tourism & Transport, Culture & Sports 

The Hon. Owen Darrell JP, MP 
okdarrell@gov.bm 
 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of Tourism & Transport, 
Culture & Sports) 

 

 

 Constituency #16. Pembroke East Central 
PLP Minister of National Security 

The Hon. Michael Weeks, JP, MP 
mweeks@gov.bm  
 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of National Security) 

 

 

 Constituency #17. Pembroke Central 
PLP Minister of Economy & Labour 

The Hon. Jason Hayward, JP, MP 
jphayward@gov.bm  

 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of Economy & Labour) 
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 Constituency #18. Pembroke West Central 
PLP The Premier & Minister of Finance 

The Hon. E. David Burt, JP, MP 
premier@gov.bm 

 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Premier of Bermuda) 
 

 

 Constituency #19. Pembroke West 
PLP Minister of Public Works & Environment 

The Hon. Jaché Adams, JP, MP 
jaadams@gov.bm  
 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of Public Works & 
Environment) 

 

 

 Constituency #20. Pembroke South West 
OBA Mr. Michael Fahy JP, MP 28 Hinson Island 

Paget PG01 
599-3840 

 Constituency #21. Pembroke South East 
PLP Mr. Curtis L. Dickinson MP 

curtisldickinson@outlook.com 
 

12 Bostock Lane 
Paget PG 02 
524-1029 
 

 Constituency #22. Paget East 
OBA Mr. Richard Scott Pearman MP 

Spearman@oba.bm 
 

9 Bellevue Drive 
Paget, PG 06 
294-3264 
 

 Constituency #23. Paget West 
OBA Opposition Leader and Shadow Minister for  

Mr. Jarion Richardson, MP 
jcrichardson@icloud.com 
 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Opposition Leader) 

 

5 Hesitation Lane 
Devonshire DV 03 
704-2136 
 

 Constituency #24. Warwick South East 
PLP Mr. Lawrence Scott, JP, MP  

Lscottc24@gmail.com  
 
 

4 Kings Lane North 
Kyber Heights 
Warwick WK 07 
 

 Constituency #25. Warwick North East 
OBA Mr Douglas DeCouto MP, PHD 

ddecouto@oba.bm 
32 Ardsheal Drive 
Paget PG 06 
294-3225 
 

 Constituency #26. Warwick South Central 
PLP Mr. Neville S. Tyrrell JP, MP 

nevillet8@gmail.com 
19 Rockland Crescent 
Warwick WK 08 
236-2149 
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 Constituency #27. Warwick North Central 
PLP Mr. Paul G. E. Wilmot MP  

 Constituency #28. Warwick West 
PLP Mr. Dennis J. R. Lister MP 

d.j.lister3@outlook.com 
4 Heathcote Hill 
Sandys MA 06 
504-2778 
 

 Constituency #29. Southampton East 
PLP The Hon. Zane J.S. DeSilva, JP, MP 

 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Deputy Premier and Minister of 
Housing & Municipalities) 

 

8 Whaling Lane 
Southampton, SB 03 
505-3011 

 Constituency #30. Southampton East Central 
OBA Mr. Dwayne V. Robinson MP 

drobinson@oba.bm 
 

36 Riviera Crescent 
Southampton SN03 
705-3798 
 

 Constituency #31. Southampton West Central 
OBA Ms. Linda Smith MP 3 Williamsville Place 

Southampton SN04 
735-1202 
 

 Constituency #32. Southampton West 
PLP Mr. Scott Simmons JP, MP  

sarthursimmons@gmail.com 
 

7 Overplus Lane  
Sandys SB 02 
533-7733 
 

 Constituency #33. Sandys South 

PLP Mr. Jamahl S. Simmons MP 
jamahlsimmons1@gmail.com 
 

11 York Street 
Town of St. George GE 05 
704-9720 

 Constituency #34. Sandys South Central 
PLP Minister of Health  

The Hon. Kim N. Wilson, JP, MP 
knwilson@gov.bm 
 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Minister of Health) 

 

 

 Constituency #35. Sandys North Central 
PLP The Hon. Dennis P. Lister, II, JP, MP 

dlister@listeragency.bm 
 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Speaker of The House of Assembly) 

 

2 Wingood Way 
Sandy’s MA 06 
234-1773 
 

 Constituency #36. Sandys North 

PLP Rev. Dr. Emily Gail Dill MP 4 Temple Lane 
Sandys MA 04 
519-3520 
 

 

mailto:d.j.lister3@outlook.com
mailto:drobinson@oba.bm
mailto:sarthursimmons@gmail.com
mailto:knwilson@gov.bm
mailto:dlister@listeragency.bm


Public Service Executive 

21. Financial Secretary 
Mr. Chidozie S. Ofoego 
csofoego@gov.bm 
 

The Ministry of Finance 
Government Administration Building 
30 Parliament Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
295-5151 
 

Deputy Head of the Public Service  
Dr. Jennifer Attride-Stirling 
attridestirling@gov.bm 
 

The Cabinet Office 
129 Front Street 
Hamilton HM 12 
294-7190 
 

Ministry of Justice  
Permanent Secretary 
Ms. Marva-Jean O’Brien 
mjobrien@gov.bm 
 

Global House, 4th Floor 
43 Church Street  
Hamilton HM12 
294-9279; 832-0122 

Ministry of Public Works & Environment  
Permanent Secretary 
Mr. Kirk Outerbridge 
keouterbridge@gov.bm 
 

General Post Office Building 
3rd Floor  
56 Church Street 
Hamilton HM12 
297-7783; 501-3047 

Ministry of Health  
Permanent Secretary 
Ms. Keechia Tuckett 
kltuckett@gov.bm  
 

Continental Building  
Ground Floor, 25 Church Street 
Hamilton HM12 
444-0669; 822-1004 

Ministry of National Security 
Permanent Secretary 
Lt. Col. Edward Lamb 
ejlamb@gov.bm 
 

Global House, 3rd Floor  
43 Church Street  
Hamilton HM12 
444-1435 

Ministry of the Cabinet & Digital Innovation 
Permanent Secretary 
Mrs. Jeane Nikolai 
jnikolai@gov.bm 
 

105 Front Street  
Hamilton HM12 
246-7601; 809-0060; 533-0555 

Ministry of Education 
Permanent Secretary 
Ms. Lisa Smith-Clarke 
lsmith@moed.bm   
lhsmith@gov.bm 
 

44 West Church Street  
Hamilton HM12 
278-3313; 535-4430 

Ministry of Tourism, Transport, Culture & Sport 

Permanent Secretary 
Ms. Shivon Washington-Jones 
swashington@gov.bm 
 

Transport Control Department 
11 North Street  
Hamilton HM17 
294-0425; 535-4914 

mailto:lsmith@moed.bm


Ministry of Youth, Social Development & Seniors 

Permanent Secretary 
Ms. Valerie Robinson-James  
vrjames@gov.bm  
 
 
 

Veritas Place; 6th Floor,  
65 Court Street 
Hamilton HM  
246-7275  

Ministry of Economy & Labour 
Permanent Secretary 
Ms. Aideen Ratteray-Pryse  
aratteraypryse@gov.bm 
 

Government Administration Building 
3rd Floor,  
30 Parliament Street  
Hamilton HM12  
246-8884; 860-0035  

Ministry of Home Affairs 
Permanent Secretary 
Ms. Pandora Glasford  
pvglasford@gov.bm 

 

Government Administration Building; 
1st Floor,  
30 Parliament Street  
Hamilton HM12  
444-1387; 8930002  

Ministry of Housing & Municipalities 
Permanent Secretary 
Mr. Andrew Pettit  
apettit@gov.bm 
 
 

246-8909; 5992321  

 

22. Commissioner of Police 
Mr. Darrin Simons 
dsimons@bps.bm 

 
(On Ceremonial occasions when the Bermuda Police Service is on 
parade, the Commissioner of Police takes precedence immediately 
after the Leader of the Opposition) 

 

Police Headquarters 
10 Headquarters Hill, Prospect,  
Devonshire DV 02 
295-0011 
 

Commanding Officer, Royal Bermuda Regiment 
Lt. Col. Duncan E. R. Simons 
dersimons@gov.bm 
 
(On Ceremonial occasions when the Bermuda Regiment is on parade, 
The Commander of Regiment takes precedence immediately after the 
Leader of the Opposition) 

 

Royal Bermuda Regiment 
P.O. Box HM 1006 
Hamilton HM DX 
238-1045 
 

Auditor General 
Mrs Heather Thomas 

hthomas@oagbermuda.bm 
 

P.O. Box HM 1468 
Hamilton HM FX 
296-3148 
 

Parliamentary Registrar 
Ms Tenia Woolridge 
tkwoolridge@gov.bm 
 

Parliamentary Registry 
3rd Floor, Craig Appin Building 
# 8 Wesley Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
293-8683 
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Ombudsman of Bermuda 
Mr. Michael DeSilva 
madesilva@ombudsman.bm 

 

Suite 102 
14 Dundonald Street West 
Hamilton HM 09 
296-6541 
 

Information Commissioner 
Jason Outerbridge 
jouterbridge@ico.bm 

Maxwell Roberts Building, 4th Floor 
1 Church Street, Hamilton HM11 
543-3701 (direct line) 
543-3700 (main line) 
 

Privacy Commissioner 
Mr. Alexander White 
amw@privacy.bm 

Maxwell Roberts Building, 4th floor 
One Church Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
543-7748 

 

Honorary Colonel, the Royal Bermuda Regiment 
Lt. Col. David Gibbons, OBE (Mil), ED, JP 
david@gibbons.bm 

 

 

 

Magistrates 
 

23. Magistrate Judges  
Senior Magistrate  
Her Worship Maxanne Anderson, B.A., LLB, JP  
mjanderson@gov.bm 
 
His Worship Tyrone Chin, B.A., LLB, JP 
tchin@gov.bm  
 
His Worship Craig Attridge, B.A., LLB, JP 
ccattridge@gov.bm 
 
His Worship Maria Sofianos B.A., LLB, JP 
mzsofianos@gov.bm  

 
Her Worship Mrs. Aura-Lee Cassidy 
ahcassidy@gov.bm  
 

Magistrate’s Court  
Dame Lois-Browne-Evans Building,  
58 Court Street, Hamilton HM 12 
292-5005 

 

Members of the Bermuda Public Service Commission 
 

24. Chairperson 
Ms. Sheila I. L. Hendrickson, JP 
(Enjoys higher precedence as Chairperson) 

 

 

 Mr. Warren Jones 
Warren311058@gmail.com 

71 Spice Hill Road 
Warwick WK 03 
533-9565 
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 Mr. Randolph Simons 
Randolph.simons@chubb.com 

 

 Mrs. Robin Mayor 
robin.mayor@gmail.com 
 

5 Scarrington Hill  
Paget, PG 03 
505-4929 
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